

NO. 17-15208-FF

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

WEST ALABAMA WOMEN'S CENTER, et. al,

PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES,

v.

THOMAS MILLER, et. al.,

DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS

**Appeal from the United States District Court for the Middle District of
Alabama, Northern Division, Honorable Myron H. Thomson,
Case No. 9:13-cv-80577-DMM**

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF PRO-LIFE
OBSTETRICIANS AND GYNECOLOGISTS AND AMERICAN COLLEGE
OF PEDIATRICIANS IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS
SEEKING REVERSAL**

Mathew D. Staver
Anita L. Staver
Horatio G. Mihet
Liberty Counsel
P.O. Box 540774
Orlando, FL 32854
(407) 875-1776 Telephone
court@lc.org
Attorneys for Amici Curiae

Mary E. McAlister
Liberty Counsel
PO Box 11108
Lynchburg, VA 24506
(407) 875-1776 Telephone
court@lc.org
Attorney for Amici Curiae

NO. 17-15208-FF
West Alabama Women's Center v. Miller
C-1 of 3

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS ii

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 3

I. PROHIBITING THE DISMEMBERMENT OF UNBORN CHILDREN WHO CAN FEEL PAIN FURTHERS ALABAMA’S COMPELLING STATE INTERESTS IN RESPECTING LIFE AND PREVENTING CRUEL AND UNUSUAL PUNISHMENT. 3

A. The Act Furthers the State’s Asserted Compelling Interest in Protecting the Lives of Unborn Children Who Can Feel Pain. 3

B. The Law Fosters an Understanding of the Unborn Child as a Living Human Being Who Should Not Be Subjected to Cruel and Unusual Punishment.10

II. THE LAW PROTECTS THE HEALTH AND WELFARE OF WOMEN WHO FACE INCREASED RISKS FROM THE DISMEMBERMENT ABORTION PROCEDURE.....15

III. THE ALABAMA LAW FURTHERS THE HEALTH AND WELL-BEING OF PROVIDERS, ADVANCING THE STATE’S INTEREST IN PROTECTING THE INTEGRITY AND ETHICS OF THE MEDICAL PROFESSION.19

CONCLUSION25

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

Barsky v. Board of Regents of Univ. of N.Y., 347 U.S. 442 (1954).....20

Furman v. Georgia, 408 U.S. 238 (1972).....14

Gonzales v. Carhart, 550 U.S. 124 (2007).....*passim*

Planned Parenthood of SE Pennsylvania v. Casey, 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....15

Stenberg v. Carhart, 530 U.S. 914 (2000).....16

Washington v. Glucksberg, 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....19

West Alabama Women’s Center (WAWC) v. Miller, 217 F.Supp.3d 1313
(M.D. Ala. 2016).....5, 9, 19

Statutes

Ala. Code § 26-23B-2(12) 4

Ala. Code § 26-23B-54, 5

Ala. Code § 26–23G–2(3)..... 5

Other Authorities

Annie Murphy Paul, *ORIGINS: HOW THE NINE MONTHS BEFORE BIRTH SHAPE THE REST OF OUR LIVES* (2010)10

Brief of the American College of Obstetricians and Gynecologists as Amicus Curiae Supporting Respondents, *Gonzales v. Carhart*, 550 U.S. 124 (2007) (Nos. 05–380, 05–1382)..... 17, 18

District of Columbia Pain-Capable Unborn Child Protection Act H.R. 3803 Hearing Before the Subcommittee on the Constitution, Committee on the Judiciary, U.S. House of Representatives, 113th Congress (Testimony of Colleen A. Malloy, M.D.) (May 17, 2012)6, 8

District of Columbia Pain-Capable Unborn Child Protection Act of 2013: Hearing on H.R. 1797 Before the Subcommittee on the Constitution and

Civil Justice, Comm. on the Judiciary, U.S. House of Representatives, 113th Cong. (May 23, 2013) (Testimony of Maureen L. Condic Ph.D.) 6, 7, 9, 13

George Flesh, *Perspective On Human Life: Why I No Longer Do Abortions: Tearing A Second Trimester Fetus Apart Simply At A Mother's Request Is Depravity That Should Not Be Permitted*, LOS ANGELES TIMES, September 12, 1991.....24

Kanwaljeet Anand , *et. al. Pain and Its Effects in the Human Neonate and Fetus*. 317 NEW ENGLAND JOURNAL OF MEDICINE, 1321-29 (1987)..... 6

Kanwaljeet J. S. Anand, *Fetal Pain?* 14 PAIN: CLINICAL UPDATES, 1, 3 (2006)..... 9

L. Giuntini & G. Amato, *Analgesic Procedures in Newborns*, NEONATAL PAIN 73 (Giuseppe Buonocore & Carlo V. Bellieni ed., 2007).....2, 8

Linda Bartlett, *et. al., Risk Factors for Legal Induced Abortion–Related Mortality in the United States*, 103 OBSTETRICS & GYNECOLOGY 729 (2004).....18

Lisa H Harris, *Second Trimester Abortion Provision: Breaking the Silence and Changing the Discourse*, 16 REPRODUCTIVE HEALTH MATTERS 74, 75 (2008)..... 19-21

Nancy B. Kaltreider, M.D., Sadja Goldsmith, M.D., M.P.H., Alan J. Margolis, M.D., *The impact of midtrimester abortion techniques on patients and staff*, 135 AMERICAN JOURNAL OF OBSTETRICS AND GYNECOLOGY, 235, 237 (1979)22

Planned Parenthood Exposed: Examining Abortion Procedures and Medical Ethics at the Nation’s Largest Abortion Provider: Hearing Before the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 114th Cong. (October 8, 2015) (testimony of Anthony Levatino, M.D.)13

R.A. Jackson, *et al, Digoxin to facilitate late second-trimester abortion: a randomized, masked, placebo-controlled trial*, 97 OBSTETRICS AND GYNECOLOGY, 471–476 (2001)10

Rewire News, Legislative Tracker, 20-week Bans, January 22, 2018 4

Sinno H. Simons, Dick Tibboel, <i>Pain perception development and maturation</i> , 11 SEMINARS IN FETAL AND NEONATAL MEDICINE, 227-31 (2006).....	6
Stuart W.G. Derbyshire, <i>Foetal pain?</i> 24 BEST PRACTICE & RESEARCH CLINICAL OBSTETRICS & GYNAECOLOGY. 647-55 (2010).....	6
Susan Wicklund, THIS COMMON SECRET: MY JOURNEY AS AN ABORTION DOCTOR, 28 (2007)	21
<i>The Neuroanatomy and Physiology of Pain Perception in the Developing Human Hearing on S.B. 415 Before the Texas Senate Health and Human Services Committee</i> (Testimony of Sheila Page, D.O.) (February 15, 2017).....	8
Warren M. Hern, M.D., M.P.H. & Billie Corrigan, R.N., M.S., <i>What about us? Staff reactions to D & E</i> , 15 ADVANCES IN PLANNED PARENTHOOD, 3 (1980).....	23
William D. Winkelman et al., <i>Secondary Infertility and Retained Fetal Bone Fragments</i> , 122 OBSTETRICS & GYNECOLOGY, 458 (2013).....	16
Xenophon <i>al.</i> , <i>Fetal plasma cortisol and beta-endorphin response to intrauterine needling</i> , 9 Lancet. 77-81 (July 1994).....	10
